

For Immediate Release: October 12<sup>th</sup>, 2020 Contact: Rep. Treig E. Pronschinske (608) 266-7015

## Rep. Pronschinske Receives Legislator of the Year Award from Wisconsin State Firefighters Association

**Madison** – Representative Treig E. Pronschinske (R-Mondovi) received the Legislator of the Year Award from the Wisconsin State Firefighters Association that represents nearly 11,000 volunteer members and over 500 departments across the State of Wisconsin.

Rep. Pronschinske stated, "I am honored to be presented with the Legislator of the Year Award from the Wisconsin State Firefighters Association. I want to thank the association for presenting me with this award and the Hixton Fire & Rescue for hosting the ceremony. Also, I would like to thank all the men and women serving our local communities to ensure our safety."

"As a supporter of the emergency services for many years, I am humbled to be able to receive this award for my efforts to represent the thousands of members that this organization is comprised of across our great state," said Rep. Pronschinske.

Rep. Pronschinske continued, "Over the years I have introduced numerous bills to benefit our emergency services including Assembly Bill 469 that created a tax credit for eligible members of the emergency services to receive annually. In addition, Wisconsin Act 296 was signed into law allowing dispatcher assisted bystander cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) giving a dispatcher the ability to talk somebody through the steps of CPR to hopefully be able to save lives before emergency service personnel arrive on the scene."

"I will continue to work with my colleagues on pieces of legislation that support our emergency service personnel emphasizing the importance of these men and women as they put their lives on the line each and every day for us," said Rep. Pronschinske.

###

The 92nd Assembly District includes Buffalo, Jackson, and Trempealeau Counties.